OIPE	03-13-2003	D#
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01) (modified) MAR 0 7 2003 (Rev. 03/01) (modified) PATE:		PARTMENT OF COMMERCE .S. Patent And Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner For Patents: Please	102388067	py thereof:
1. Name of conveying parts (les): 3.7.53	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
New York Life Insurance Company	Name: Gyration,	Inc.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Internal Address: Building C	
☐ Yes No		
3. Nature of Conveyance:	Street Address: 12930 Sar	atoga Avenue
Assignment Merger		avoga 11vonav
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Saratoga	
Other: Release of Security Agreement as stated	State: CA Zi	
in the Preferred Stock Purchase and Recapitalization Agreement	State. CA Zi	р. 95070
	Additional name(s) & address(e	es) attached?
Execution Date: January 5, 2000	☐ Yes No	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
If this document is being filed together with a new application	on, the execution date of the applicat	ion is:
A. Patent Application No.(s):	B. Patent No.(s):	
5138154	1	
Additional numbers a	attached? Yes No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [1]	
Name: Albert C. Smith, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00	
Internal Address: Fenwick & West LLP	Check Enclosed	
Street Address: Silicon Valley Center 801 California Street	Fee Transmittal Enclosed	
City: Mountain State: CA Zip Code: 94041 View	Charge the indicated fees to deposit account.	to the below mentioned
	8. Deposit Account No.:	
	SE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature:		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informative copy of the original document.		
Albert C. Smith/Reg. No. 20,355	Signature	2/28/03
		Date
Total number of pages including cov		
03/12/2003 Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Box Assignment, Commissioner For Patents and Trademarks, Washington, D.C. 20231		

01 FC:8021

40.00 BP

PATENT REEL: 013828 FRAME: 0333

A1000/00103/DOCS/627105.1

REFERRED STOCK PURCHASE AND RECAPITALIZATION AGREEMENT

This PREFERRED STOCK PURCHASE AND RECAPITALIZATION AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made and entered into as of January 5, 2000, by and among Gyration, Inc., a California corporation (the "Company"), the Investors (each an "Investor," collectively, the "Investors") listed on the Schedule of Investors attached hereto as Exhibit A and certain holders (the "Noteholders") of convertible notes (the "Convertible Notes") of the Company listed on the Schedule of Outstanding Convertible Notes attached hereto as Exhibit C.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Company desires to sell to the Investors, and the Investors desire to purchase from the Company, shares of the Company's New Series A Preferred Stock (the "New Series A Stock") on the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Noteholders desire to convert their Convertible Notes into shares of New Series A Stock on the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, New York Life Insurance Company ("New York Life") additionally desires to exchange and cancel all the warrants it holds to acquire stock of the Company (the "New York Life Warrants") into newly issued shares of common stock of the Company on the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. THE TRANSACTION.

- 1.1 <u>Recapitalization</u>. As of the First Closing (as hereinafter defined) the Company has filed the Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation of the Company (the "Restated Articles") in substantially the form as attached hereto as <u>Exhibit B</u>, which shall (i) convert and split each outstanding share of Common Stock into 0.243146 shares of Common Stock and (ii) convert each outstanding share of Series A Preferred Stock, Series B Preferred Stock and Series D Preferred Stock into 0.243146, 0.257910 and 0.321525 shares of Common Stock, respectively (collectively, the "Recapitalization"). Prior to or effective on the First Closing each option and warrant to acquire shares of the Company's stock shall be appropriately adjusted to give effect to the Recapitalization.
- 1.2 <u>Authorization Of New Series A Stock</u>. Also as of the First Closing, the Company has authorized the sale and issuance of, pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, up to 10,000,000 shares of New Series A Stock, having the rights, preferences, privileges and restrictions set forth in the Restated Articles.
- 1.3 <u>Sale of New Series A Stock</u>. Subject to the terms and conditions hereof, at the First Closing the Company will issue to each Investor, and each Investor will severally and not jointly purchase from the Company, the total number of shares of New Series A Stock specified opposite such Investor's name on the Schedule of Investors attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u>, at a price of \$1.00 per share (the "Purchase Price Per Share"), by check, wire transfer or

19012/00023/DOCS/842826.16

PATENT REEL: 013828 FRAME: 0334 cancellation of indebtedness, for the aggregate purchase price as set forth on the Schedule of Investors (the "Purchase Price"). The shares of New Series A Stock purchased and sold pursuant to this Agreement at the First Closing (as hereinafter defined) and any Additional Closings (as hereinafter defined) will be collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Purchased Shares."

- 1.4 Conversion of Outstanding Convertible Notes. So long as the First Closing occurs on or before December 31, 1999, each Noteholder agrees that at the First Closing, and subject to the terms and conditions set forth herein, each Noteholder will convert all outstanding Convertible Notes of the Company held by such Noteholder listed on Exhibit C hereto into New Series A Stock on the basis of one share of New Series A Stock for each one dollar of outstanding principal and interest through March 31, 1999, as set forth on Exhibit C. So long as the First Closing occurs on or before December 31, 1999, each Noteholder agrees that the amount of interest due such Noteholder for all Convertible Notes held by such Noteholder as shown on Exhibit C is correct, and so long as the First Closing occurs on or before December 31, 1999, each Noteholder waives any rights such Noteholder may have to any additional interest or any accrual of interest after March 31, 1999. Noteholders of certain of the Convertible Notes as designated on Exhibit C will also be issued additional shares of Common Stock upon the conversion of such Convertible Notes as set forth on Exhibit C (the "Additional Shares"). In connection with the conversion of such Convertible Notes, each Noteholder hereby releases, terminates and discharges all of its right, title and interest in, to or under any collateral (the "Collateral") in which such Noteholder has a security interest pursuant to any security agreement between such Noteholder and the Company. Any right, title and interest of such Noteholder in, to and under the Collateral shall hereby cease and become void. Further, each such Noteholder acknowledges and agrees that the Company and its successors and assigns may rely upon this release and consents to the recordation of a copy hereof in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and elsewhere as may be necessary or desirable to give full effect hereto.
- 1.5 <u>Conversion of New York Life Warrants</u>. New York Life agrees that at the First Closing, the New York Life Warrants will be automatically cancelled and exchanged for 1,800,000 shares of newly issued common stock of the Company ("NYL Common Shares"), valued at \$0.10 per share. <u>Exhibit D</u> hereto sets forth a summary of all of the New York Life Warrants.
- 1.6 <u>Delivery</u>. At the First Closing (as defined in Section 2 below), the Company will deliver to each Investor or Noteholder, as the case may be, a certificate or certificates, registered in the name of such Investor or Noteholder, representing the number of Shares of New Series A Stock and Additional Shares designated in the appropriate Exhibit hereto to be received by such Investor or Noteholder, against, in the case of an Investor, payment of the purchase price therefor by check payable to the Company or wire transfer pursuant to the Company's instructions, or by surrender of such Investor's outstanding secured demand promissory notes against the Company, or, in the case of a Noteholder, by surrender of such Noteholder's outstanding Convertible Notes. Also at the First Closing, the Company will deliver to New York Life a certificate registered in the name of New York Life representing the number of shares of NYL Common Shares to be received by New York Life against surrender of the New York Life Warrants.

19012/00023/DOCS/842826.16

PATENT REEL: 013828 FRAME: 0335 · IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

THE COMPANY:	HOLDERS:
Gyration, Inc.	Innotech Corporation
Зу:	Ву:
THOMAS J. QUINN President	Name:
	Title:
	New York Life Insurance Company
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	By: Akky H- Mart No 1016
	Name: Philip A. Smith
	Title: Director
	Minoru Yoshida
	Hiroyoshi Usuda
	Takatoshi Kodaira
	Marcello Maranesi
	· .

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO PREFERRED STOCK PURCHASE AND RECAPITALIZATION AGREEMENT]

17012/00023/DOCS/842826.16

חבר וף 1999 יי: קם Received 12-17-1999 09:39am

From-212 908 7897

212 576 9340

PRGE.04

To-FENWICK & WEST

Page 002

RECORDED: 03/07/2003 REEL: 013828 FRAME: 0336

PATENT